

**Gayitri Thakur & Ors. v. State of HP & others  
a/w connected matters  
CWP No.8102 of 2023 a/w CWP Nos.8103 &  
7802 of 2023**

**23.03.2026** Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocates, for the petitioners.

Mr. Pushpender Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State, in all the petitions

Mr. Kush Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.3, in CWP No.8102 of 2023.

Respondent No.4 in CWP No.8102 of 2023 ex parte.

As prayed for, list on 21.04.2026.

At this stage, on the request of learned counsel for the petitioners, the petitioners are permitted to serve the private respondents *dasti*, in CWP Nos.8103 & 7802 of 2023. Let *dasti* notice be issued for the service of the private respondents, returnable for **21.04.2026**. Steps for *dasti* service be taken by 24.03.2026. *Dasti* notice be handed over to learned counsel for the petitioners by 25.03.2026.

In the meanwhile, pleadings be completed in all the writ petitions.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

March 23, 2026  
(*Vinod*)